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Dear Mrj^o-Citsantonis

APPLICATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the
Act), dated 28 October, 2021.

Your application seeks access to:

"A copy of all documents including notes, emails, briefings, memos and all
text messages in relation to the preparation of FOI Application
TRS21D1148."From 1 May 2021 to 28 October 2021.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of my determination. An extensive search
was conducted within this office. A total of 11 documents were identified as
answering the terms of your application.

I grant you access in full to 11 documents; copies of which are enclosed.

Please note, in compliance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045 - Disclosure
Logs for Non-Personal Information Released through Freedom of Information
(PC045), the Department of Treasury and Finance is now required to publish a log
of all non-personal information released under the Act.

In accordance with this Circular, any non-personal information determined for
release as part of this application, may be published on the DTF website. A copy of
PC045 can be found at the following address: https://dDC.sa.aov.au/resources-and-
publications/premier-and-cabinet-circulars. Please visit the website for further
information.

As I am determining this application as Principal Officer, section 29(6) of the Act
does not provide for an internal review. If you are dissatisfied with my determination
you are entitled to exercise your rights of external review with the Ombudsman.



Alternatively, you can apply to the South Australian Civil and Administrative
Tribunal. If you wish to seek a review, section 39(3) of the Act states you must do
so within 30 calendar days of receiving the determination.

If you require any further information, please contact Vicky Cathro on (08) 8226
9769.

Yours sincerely

.A I-A. t(v /

Hon Rob Lucas MLC
Principal Officer

^1 November 2021

Att.



DOCUMENT 1
Tonkin, Kate (DTF)

From: Signorelli, Belinda (DTF)
Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:46 AM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Subject: RE: TRS21 D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Nil documents

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM
To: Cathro,Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Mardano, Nino (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you
Vicky

'VU&tf, (yAt^lW

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer
the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vickv.cathro(%sa.i;ov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF)
DOCUMENT 2

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Colegate, Rachael (DTF)
Wednesday, 19 May 2021 10:01 AM
Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
RE: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

N11

Rachael Colegate
Executive Assistant

to the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Treasurer

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square | ADELAIDE SA 5000

T 08 8226 1813 e rachael.coleRate@sa.Rov.au

Infonncifion conlainecl in tins e-mail messnye may be confidential ;ind may alsn /)(' ShG Riibject of legal professional privilocje 01 public intcii'fsf
imnufniiy. If you are not H]G iDiendod i'eaj)Seni, nny USG,
clisclosine or r.opyinci of iliis iloc.inneill is nnnutlioiiKerl.

nSOUTH
A l.> ij I n A II A

0
Government of South Australia

Dcpiiilmc'nt o1 Tre-isury
(UK) I'ni.incc

Proudly worklni) with Whllo Ribbon lo croiilo a safer workplaco

Australia's campaign to stop vtolonon aflnlnst women

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Marciano, Nina (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.



It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you

Vicky

<2W<^! (y^WO

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769

Email: Vickv.cathro(%sa.2ov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre
ADELAIDE SA 5000



DOCUMENTS
Tonkin, Kate (DTF)

From: Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 10:07 AM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Subject: RE: TRS21 D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

nil

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM

To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Marciano, Nino (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you
Vicky

'fic^ ^dt/vw

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone:82269769

Email: Vickv.catliro(c/)sa,iiov.ay

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF) DOCUMENT 4

From: Fletcher, Toni (DTF)

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 2:52 PM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Subject: RE: TRS21 D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent; Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Marciano, Nino (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you
Vicky

^U&Sf, (?A^IW

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer
the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone:82269769
Email: Vickv.catliro0.sa.2ov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



DOCUMENTS
Tonkin. Kate (DTF)

From: Tanuku, Naveena (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 20 May 2021 9:06 AM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Subject: RE: TRS21 D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Nil

Kind regards,

Naveena

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM
To; Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.DeGennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Marciano, Nina (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa.gov.au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you

Vicky

'^ic^ ^dt^iw

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer
the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vickv.catlu'o(%sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square



State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF) DOCUMENTS

From: Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

Sent: Thursday, 20 May 2021 4:19 PM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Subject: RE: TRS21 D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

HiVicky,

Nil documents

Thanks

Tracey

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 19 May 2021 9:45 AM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>; Colegate, Rachael (DTF) <Rachael.Colegate@sa.gov.au>; Davies,

Shaun (DTF) <Shaun.Davies@sa.gov.au>; De Gennaro, Gino (DTF) <Gino.De6ennaro@sa.gov.au>; Fletcher, Toni

(DTF) <Toni.Fletcher2@sa.gov.au>; Heggen, Belinda (DPC) <Belinda.Heggen@sa.gov.au>; Lees, Sue (DTF)

<Sue.Lees@sa.gov.au>; Marciano, Nino (DTF) <Nino.Marciano@sa.gov.au>; Mesisca, Luigi (DTF)

<Luigi.Mesisca@sa.gov.au>; Robertson, Julian (DTF) <Julian.Robertson@sa,gov,au>; Scroop, Tracey (DTF)

<Tracey.Scroop@sa.gov.au>; Signorelli, Belinda (DTF) <Belinda.Signorelli2@sa.gov.au>; Tanuku,Naveena(DTF)

<Naveena.Tanuku2@sa.gov.au>; Tonkin, Kate (DTF) <Kate.Tonkin2@sa.gov.au>; Wilson, Claire (DTF)

<Claire.Wilson4@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - Gabriel Polychronis - Member for Badcoe

Importance: High

Good morning

Our office has received an FOI application from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"Any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the

office of the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document

that refers to Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member

for Badcoe arising out of complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any

emails or minutes relating to allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." From 17

March 2018 to 18 May 2021.

It would be appreciated if you could please check your records and provide any hard copy documents by

5PM Friday 21 May 2021.

If you have nil documents, please reply back with 'nil documents'.

Thank you

Vicky

''VtC&tf, (^dt^tW

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769



Email; Vickv.cathro@,sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, K.te (DTF) _DOCUMENT7
From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)

Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 9:14 AM

To: DTF:Freedom of Information

Subject: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Attachments: Doc 3.pdf; Doc 4.pdf; Doc S.pdf; Doc G.pdf; Doc 7 - Redactions.pdf; Doc 8 -

Redactions.pdf; Doc 9 - Redactionsl.pdf; Doc 10 - Redactions.pdf

Importance: High

Good morning

The Treasurer's office has received a FOI request from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"'any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the office of

the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document that refers to

Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member for Badcoe arising

out complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any emails or minutes relating to

allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." (From 17 March 2018 to 18 May 2021).

The attached documents fall within the scope of the FOI request. Before the attached can be provided to the

applicant we require consent for it to be included. I am seeking your views as to whether or not you believe the

documents are 'exempt' pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. If you do not consent, can you please provide

reasons and appropriate clauses which should be applied for the determination. Documents 7-10 are largely out

of scope and I have redacted accordingly.

In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if access is granted to these documents, details of the FOI

application and the documents to which access is given, may be published on DTF's disclosure log, located on the

DTF website. A copy of PC045 can be found at: https://dpc.sa.gov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-

cabinet-circulars

It would be appreciated if you could please provide a response by Tuesday 1 June 2021.

Kind regards

Vicky

l^(.c&^ (y<ii/ift<}

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone:82269769
Email: Vickv.catliro(%sa,sov.an

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF) DOCUMENTS

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 9:12 AM

To: Tatarelli, Paul (DTF)

Cc: DTF:Freedom of Information

Subject: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation
Attachments: Doc t.pdf; Doc 2.pdf

Good morning Paul

The Treasurer's office has received a FOI request from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

//'any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the office of

the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document that refers to

Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member for Badcoe arising

out complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any emails or minutes relating to

allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." (From 17 March 2018 to 18 May 2021).

The attached documents fall within the scope of the FOI request. Before the attached can be provided to the

applicant we require consent for it to be included. I am seeking your views as to whether or not you believe the

documents are 'exempt' pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. If you do not consent, can you please provide

reasons and appropriate clauses which should be applied for the determination.

In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if access is granted to these documents, details of the FOI

application and the documents to which access is given, may be published on DTF's disclosure log, located on the

DTF website. A copy of PC045 can be found at: https://dpc.sa.Rov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-

cabinet-circulars

It would be appreciated if you could please provide a response by Tuesday 1 June 2021.

Kind regards

Vicky

''^U.&ef, (y^M

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vickv.catlirofftisa.wv.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF)
DOCUMENT 9

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

DTPFreedom of Information

Monday, 31 May 2021 3:24 PM
Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
RE: TRS21 D1148 - FOI Consultation

Follow up
Completed

HiVicky
Please find table below as the response to the consult

Doc no. Recommendation

Release in full

Release in full

Release in full

Release in part (apply redactions as perversion sent to applicant)

This document is included in a determination that will be put on the disclosure log in June. Can be released in full

This document is included in a determination that will be put on the disclosure log in June. Can be released in full

This document is included in a determination that will be put on the disclosure log in June. Can be released in full

Release in part (apply redactions as perversion sent to applicant)10

I also recommend that document 1 that was sent to Electorate Services for consult, be redacted as per the version

sent to the applicant in the original determination (T&F21/0295).

Kind Regards

Natalie Haigh

FOI Officer | Information Management | Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000

t 84290839 | enatalie.haigh@sa.gov.au I w treasurv.sa.gov.au

?
Government of South Australia

fe'^S?1^ Department of Treasury
^£R]^ and Finance ?̂9Wffi

Committed to workplace flexibility

White
Ribbon
Wcwkplace

P;oil(t ^ ac'-'^ditpi
ay White fi .fiber

White Ribbon
Australia

Information contained in this e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal professional privilege or

public interest immunity.lfyou are not the intended lecipient, any use, disclosure 01 copying of this document is unaiithorised.

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 9:14 AM
To: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomoflnformation2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation
Importance: High

Good morning

The Treasurer's office has received a FOI request from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:



//'any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the office of

the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document that refers to

Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member for Badcoe arising

out complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any emails or minutes relating to

allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." (From 17 March 2018 to 18 May 2021).

The attached documents fall within the scope of the FOI request. Before the attached can be provided to the

applicant we require consent for it to be included. I am seeking your views as to whether or not you believe the

documents are 'exempt' pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. If you do not consent, can you please provide

reasons and appropriate clauses which should be applied for the determination. Documents 7-10 are largely out

of scope and I have redacted accordingly.

In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if access is granted to these documents, details of the FOI

application and the documents to which access is given, may be published on DTF's disclosure log, located on the

DTF website. A copy of PC045 can be found at: https://dpc.sa.Rov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-

cabinet-circulars

It would be appreciated if you could please provide a response by Tuesday 1 June 2021.

Kind regards

Vicky

''(/(.i&<{, ^(ii'/VlO

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone:82269769
Email: Vickv.catliro®sa.sov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF) DOCUMENT 10

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

DTF:Freedom of Information

Thursday, 10 June 2021 11:55 AM
Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
RE:TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Follow up
Completed

Apologies Vicky, I meant to respond yesterday to say i didn't see any issues with releasing that information that is

publicly known

Kind Regards

Natalie Haigh

FOI Officer | Information Management | Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000

t 84290839 | e natalie.haigh@>sa.gov,au | w treasurv.sa.gov.au

Government of South Australia

Department of Treasury
&jy and Finance&s^?^ ^

Committed to workplace flexibility

White
Ribbon
Workplace

P:ouc.»'acaf<1it't[l
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Infoimation contained in tliis e-mail message may be confidential and may also be the subject of legal piofessional privilege or

public interest immunity,If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying ol'this document is unauthorised.

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Thursday, 10 June 2021 11:53 AM
To: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomoflnformation2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Hi-just wondering if you had any additional comments to make prior to me finalising this determination.

Thanks!
Vicky

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
Sent: Wednesday, 9 June 2021 10:43 AM

To: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomoflnformation2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation
Importance: High

Hi Natalie

Further to your email, I advise that, due to the recent media activity on this subject, our office is proposing that

additional information contained in Document 1, be released as it's now publicly available information.

For your information, I have attached the proposed amended version of Document 1.



Kind Regards

Vicky

From: DTF:Freedom of Information

Sent: Monday, 31 May 2021 3:24 PM
To: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.fiov.au>

Subject: RE: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

HiVicky
Please fine

Doc no.

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10

table below as the response to the consult

Recommendation

Release in full

Release in full

Release in full

Release in part

This document

This document

This document

Release in part

(apply redactions as per version sent to applicant)

is included in a determination

is included in a determination

is included in a determination

that will be put on the

that will be put on the

that will be put on the

(apply redactions as per version sent to applicant)

disclosure

disclosure

disclosure

log

log

log

in June.

in June.

in June.

Can

Can

Can

be

be

be

released

released

released

in full

in full

in full

I also recommend that document 1 that was sent to Electorate Services for consult, be redacted as per the version

sent to the applicant in the original determination (T&F21/0295).

Kind Regards

Natalie Haigh

FOI Officer | Information Management | Organisation and Governance

State Administration Centre, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000

t 8429 0839 | e natalie.haiehOsa.gov.au | w treasury.sa.gov.au
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Information contflined in lliis e-mail message may be confiriemiiil and may also be the subject of legal proressional privilege or

public interest immunity.lfyou die not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this document is unauthorised.

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 9:14 AM

To: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomoflnformation2(5)sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Importance: High

Good morning

The Treasurer's office has received a FOI request from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"'any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the office of

the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document that refers to

Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member for Badcoe arising

2



out complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any emails or minutes relating to

allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." (From 17 March 2018 to 18 May 2021).

The attached documents fall within the scope of the FOI request. Before the attached can be provided to the

applicant we require consent for it to be included. I am seeking your views as to whether or not you believe the

documents are 'exempt' pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. If you do not consent, can you please provide

reasons and appropriate clauses which should be applied for the determination. Documents 7-10 are largely out

of scope and I have redacted accordingly.

In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if access is granted to these documents, details of the FOI

application and the documents to which access is given, may be published on DTF's disclosure log, located on the

DTF website. A copy of PC045 can be found at: https://dpc.sa.gov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-

cabinet-circuLars

It would be appreciated if you could please provide a response by Tuesday 1 June 2021,

Kind regards

Vicky

^^ ^cti'/na

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer

the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769
Email: Vickv.cathro(%sa.gov.au

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square
State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000



Tonkin, Kate (DTF) DOCUMENT 11

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Tatarelli, Paul (DTF)
Tuesday, 25 May 2021 10:02 AM
Cathro, Vicky (DTF)
DTF:Freedom of Information

RE:TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Follow up

Completed

Good morning Vicky,

Regarding the 2 documents attached to your email below, I do not believe that these documents are exempt

pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. I consent to their release.

Regards

Paul Tatarelli

Manager, Electorate Services, | Financial Management, Reporting and Policy

State Administration Centre, Level 6, 200 Victoria Square ADELAIDE SA 5000
GPO Box 1045 ADELAIDE SA 5001
t (08) 822 62995 [ m 0408 841 055 | e paul.tatarelli(®.sa.c]ov.au I w treasurv.sa.flov.au
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Infonnation contained in tliis e-mail niessage niay be confidential and may also be tlie subject of legal professional privilege or
public interest hninunity.lfyou are not tlie intendecl recipient, any use, clisclosuie or copyincj of lliis cloctiment is iinaiitliorised.

From: Cathro, Vicky (DTF) <Vicky.Cathro@sa.gov.au>

Sent: Tuesday, 25 May 2021 9:12 AM
To: Tatarelli, Paul (DTF) <Paul.Tatarelli@sa.gov.au>

Cc: DTF:Freedom of Information <Freedomoflnformation2@sa.gov.au>

Subject: TRS21D1148 - FOI Consultation

Good morning Paul

The Treasurer's office has received a FOI request from Mr Gabriel Polychronis (The Advertiser) seeking:

"any document that refers to complaints or concerns expressed by employees who have worked in the office of

the Member for Badcoe, about the behaviour of the Member for Badcoe. And, any document that refers to

Workers' Compensation claims by employees who have worked in the office of the Member for Badcoe arising

out complaints or concerns expressed about the Member for Badcoe. And, any emails or minutes relating to

allegations of improper conduct against the Member for Badcoe." (From 17 March 2018 to 18 May 2021).

The attached documents fall within the scope of the FOI request. Before the attached can be provided to the

applicant we require consent for it to be included. I am seeking your views as to whether or not you believe the

documents are 'exempt' pursuant to Schedule 1 of the FOI Act. If you do not consent, can you please provide

reasons and appropriate clauses which should be applied for the determination.



In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if access is granted to these documents, details of the FOI

application and the documents to which access is given, may be published on DTF's disclosure log, located on the

DTF website. A copy of PC045 can be found at: https://dpc.sa.gov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-

cabinet-circulars

It would be appreciated if you could please provide a response by Tuesday 1 June 2021.

Kind regards

Vicky

''l/i^Mf. (?At^W

MLO (Housing and Urban Development) and
FOI Officer to the Treasurer
the Hon Rob Lucas MLC

Phone: 8226 9769
Email; Vickv.catliro@,sa.aov.aii

Level 8, 200 Victoria Square

State Administration Centre

ADELAIDE SA 5000


